277
Abstract
This article outlines the various forms of
administrative appeal in Belgium. Furthermore, the
administrative appeals regarding the adjudication
or refusal of a building permit, the openness of
administration, the income tax and the suspension
of an unemployment benefits are examined. In

by fax or by email56. The application mentions the decision against which the appeal
is lodged. Furthermore the same requirements concerning content must be respected
as in the initial application (Schram, 2006, p. 214).
To be admissible, the subject of the application in appeal must be the same as the
subject of the initial application57. The body of appeal does not have the competence
to examine an application that is filed for the first time58. An application with regard
to an administrative document that was not brought up in the initial application is
inadmissible. The application will also be inadmissible if the applicant wishes to
exercise his right of access to public information in another way than in his initial
application59.
54 Art. 22 Decree on the openness of administration.
55 Art. 22 Decree on the openness of administration; Memorie van Toelichting bij het Decreet
van 26 maart 2004 betreffende de openbaarheid van bestuur, Parl. St. Vl. Parl. 2002-2003,
no. 1732/1, 41
56 Art. 22, lid 1, Decree on the openness of administration.
57 Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur 23 februari 2005, OVB/2005/11 (OVB – Body of
Appeal for the openess of administration 23 February 2005); Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid
van bestuur 23 februari 2005, OVB/2005/12; Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur
3 maart 2005, OVB/2005/13 (Body of Appeal for the openess of administration 3 March
2005); Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur 30 mei 2005, OVB/2005/37 (Body of
Appeal for the openess of administration 30 May 2005); Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van
bestuur 13 oktober 2005, OVB/2005/83 (Body of Appeal for the openess of administration 13
October 2005); Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur 18 oktober 2005, OVB/2005/86
(Body of Appeal for the openess of administration 18 October 2005; Beroepsinstantie
openbaarheid van bestuur21 november 2005, OVB/2005/94 (Body of Appeal for the openess
of administration 21 November 2005; Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur 25 januari
2006, OVB/2006/109 (Body of Appeal for the openess of administration 26 January 2006).
58 Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur 25 mei 2005, OVB/2005/33 (Body of Appeal
for the openess of administration 25 May 2005).
59 Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van bestuur 15 maart 2005, OVB/2005/14 (Body of Appeal
for the openess of administration 15 March 2005); Beroepsinstantie openbaarheid van
bestuur 20 mei 2005, OVB/2005/32 (Body of Appeal for the openess of administration 20
May 2005)
289
The administrative appeal must be lodged within a period of 30 days. The term
begins on the day following the day that the decision is sent or the day after the term